

30.10.2025

Present: Advocate Sh. Pankaj Gupta for claimants.
None for R1.
Advocate Shri Himanshu Gambhir for insurance
company.
Advocate Sh. Vikasdeep Sharma for applicant
Puneeta.

Arguments heard.

I do not find any reason to decline the request of Puneeta to participate in proceedings. However, Puneeta shall have to establish during the course of proceedings, that she is legally wedded wife of deceased Siddharth.

Application under Order I Rule 10 CPC is allowed.
Let amended memo of party be filed.

Primarily list for evidence regarding legal validity of marriage between Puneeta and Siddharth.

List for further proceedings on 04.12.2025.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/30.10.2025